2) An error arose from changes in the measurement of the convertible bond derivative valuation at
inception and subsequent reporting dates. These changes lead to a reduction in the net expense
from the convertible bond recognised within net finance costs in the statement of profit or loss by
£4,014,000 for the year ending 31 December 2022 and increase in the convertible bond—debt
liability by £10,886,000 and a decrease in the convertible bond—derivative liability by £14,900,000.
In addition, there is an increase in the net expense from the convertible bond recognised within net
finance costs in the statement of profit or loss by £9,105,000 for the year ending 31 December 2023,
an increase in the convertible bond—debt liability by £8,227,000 and a decrease in the convertible
bond—derivative liability by £3,325,000. There is also an increased impact on share premium by
£188,000 arising from the early conversion events. The cashflow statement has also been restated
to reflect these changes

115

A. Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2023
As previously

reported Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2 As restated
£000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue ..... 23,247 796 — 24,043
Convertible bond−interest expense ..... (14,730) — 252 (14,478)
Convertible bond−revaluation of derivative . . . 15,684 — (9,357) 6,327
Loss for the period ..... (24,947) 796 (9,105) (33,256)
Total comprehensive loss for the period . . . (24,946) 796 (9,105) (33,255)
Loss per share:
Basic and diluted ..... (9.15p) 0.29p (3.34p) (12.20p)

B. Consolidated statement of financial position

At 31 December 2023
As previously

reported Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2 As restated
£000 £000 £000 £000

Liabilities
Convertible bond−debt ..... (16,098) — (8,227) (24,325)
Convertible bond−derivative ..... (18,325) — 3,325 (15,000)
Net assets ..... 21,805 — (4,902) 16,903
Equity
Share premium ..... 83,220 — 188 83,408
Retained earnings ..... (85,753) — (5,090) (90,843)
Total equity ..... 21,805 — (4,902) 16,903

For the year ended 1 January 2023
As previously

reported Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2 As restated
£000 £000 £000 £000

Assets
Investment in associate ..... 2,976 (796) — 2,180
Liabilities
Convertible bond−debt ..... (18,729) — (10,886) (29,615)
Convertible bond−derivative ..... (39,100) — 14,900 (24,200)
Net assets ..... 20,995 (796) 4,014 24,213
Equity
Retained earnings ..... (63,440) (796) 4,014 (60,222)
Total equity ..... 20,995 (796) 4,014 24,213

31 Capital commitments

At 31 December 2024, the Group had £nil of capital commitments (2023: £700,000).

32 Events after the reporting period

On 21 January 2025, 6,663,568 new ordinary shares of 10p each were issued in settlement of the
quarterly principal of £2.55 million and interest repayment of £0.50 million in respect of the unsecured
convertible bond.

On 22 January 2025 Brian Hahn was appointed as Chief Financial Officer.

The Group completed its divestment of the Launch Diagnostics Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries on
24 March 2025. Further details of these divestments are presented in note 29.

[…]

In addition, an error was identified relating to the presentation of amounts owed by a subsidiary as a
Current Asset Debtor. While the balance in question is interest free and repayable on demand, the
subsidiary company has insufficient liquid assets or other means by which to repay the balance in the
short-term and are considered to be long-term financing in nature. As a result, these amounts should
have been presented as Fixed Asset Investments. Consequently, the comparative period has been
restated, increasing Investments, and decreasing Debtors by £116,242,000. Further errors have been
identified in respect of the company’s application of the Companies Act Statutory Balance Sheet Formats.
As a result balance sheet line items have been updated to align with the appropriate titles prescribed by
legislation.

These errors have been corrected retrospectively by restating each of the affected financial statement
line items for the comparative period. The following tables summarise the resulting impacts on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements.

At 31 December 2023

Account
As Previously

Reported

Derivative
Valuation

Adjustment

Fixed asset
reclassification

Adjustments As Restated
£000 £000 £000 £000

Investments ..... 77,258 (9,009) 116,242 184,491
Debtors ..... 117,738 — (116,242) 1,496
Creditors: amounts due within one year . . . . . (66,988) 3,325 — (63,663)
Net assets ..... 138,757 (5,684) — 133,073
Equity
Share premium ..... 83,220 188 — 83,408
Retained earnings at 1 January 2023 ..... 37,555 2,899 — 40,454
Retained earnings−Total comprehensive loss

for the period ..... (10,668) (8,773) (19,441)
Total equity ..... 138,757 (5,684) — 133,073

126

Shareholder Information Contents

Notice of Annual General Meeting ..... 128
Notice of Meeting Notes ..... 131
Explanation of Resolutions ..... 133
Secretary and Advisers ..... 135

127

Avacta Group plc
(Incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 04748597)